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George, it is very nice of you to write me, and of
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to do & great job of ite

I was just down to see yows ood Dad Hds morning.
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UNIVERSITY OF NEWARK

NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

mmHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF THE DEAN

March 9, 1938

Dre Forest C. Allan
University of Kansas

Lawrence, Kensas

Dear Phog:

Congratulating you upon the winning of the
"big six title" is getting to be a habit and one
which I enjoy & lot more than some of my other habitse
You can certainly work miracles, and you make those

of us a long ways from Lawrence mighty proud of the
success which you have made, are making, and will make.

‘ Incidentally, could you. . send me a record of W
the "pbig six", track, football, and basketball since

the mep'h:l.on of the conferences¢ There is not enough
"pig six" publieity in this section of the country,
end I think that your habit of winning the basketball
conference titles mekes a good news story which I

could get into our locel press through our own publicity

department of the University.

Sincerely yours,

i
¢/

eorge X, Esterly, Dean
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CLASS OF SERVICE SYMBOLS

DL = Day Letter
NM = Night Message

- THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 1201.S
This is a full-rate

Telegraml or iCal::ile. | i ' E S TE RN
gram unless its de- __ =

ferréa character is in- NL = Night Letter
dlcaéec% al?goa suitable | ( 5 R ) LC = Deferred Cable
symbo ve or pre- 2 5

ceding the address. J NLT = Cable Night Letter

R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C, WILLEVER ShipRa
PRESIDENT CHAIRM AN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-FPRESIDENT

The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STAN DARD TIMI at point of ¢ Stihs ti ,/

Received at 158 N. Topeka Ave., Wichita, Kans. ™3%2"" £
KMA419 11 3 EXTRA=LAWRENCE KANS VIA NORMAN OKLA 18

F C ALLEN .KU BASKETBALL COACH ABOARD SANTAFE TRAIN #15=
ENROUTE LAWRENCE KANS ARRIVING 2:00 A WICHITA KANS:=
ARE WE HAPPY GOD BLESS ALL OF YOU:
GEO A ESTERLY. '

WESTERN UNION ALONE SERVES 899% OF THE PLACES HAVING TELEGRAPH OFFICES






£/ CORGRAGULAGIONS

4y (DESGERN TNRION

KAH96 10=FTWORTH TEX 4 1044 A

DR F C ALLEN=
~ UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

CCONGRATULAT l ONS STOP HOW Dl D YOU HAPPEN 10 L.SE ONE GAME'
-PH | L EDWARDS FTWORTH STAR TELEGRAM.
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1508-10 GRAND AVENUE

PHONE GRAND 1911

Kansas Ciry,MoO. June 16, 1938

Dr. Forrest C. Allen
¢/o University of Kansas

Lawrence, Kansas

Dear Dr. Allen:

In reply to your letter of June 1lUth, we
are indeed sorry that the rules for
croquet were overlooked in the croquet

sets recently delivered to you, and we
are herewith enclosing three sets of

rules covering this game,

We sincerely hope that this meets with your
entire approval and that we may have further
opportunity of serving you in the future.

Very truly yoars,
R. S§. ELLIOTT ARMS CO./

Eﬁ s

“It Pays to Play”






LLE;OKLAHOMA

E r "q-

PAUL ENDACOTT
ASSISTANT TO THE April 18, 1938,

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

E-119-38

Dr. ¥, C, Allen,
University of Kansas,
Lawrence, Kansas,.

Dear Doc:

Wade Creen was here to-day and I arranged
for our personnel menager to take him around tc the
four departments that employ engineers so that he could
interview the proper party in each of these departments.
T enjoyed visiting with him also and agree with you that
he appears to have possibilities.

The unfortunate thing about our situation

‘here at this time is that we built up a very large staff
of engineers in every department last year because of the
22 million dollar expansion program and then this year
without much expansion in the picture we are having to
find places in the gangs for many young engineers. Be-
cause of collective bargaining agreements which are in
effect with practically all of our field employees, we
are finling it practically impossible to put additional
men in these gangs in face of the Company's having laid
off one-thousand employees in the past five months.

Nevertheless, you can never tell in the oil

business when something might open up and with Wade's
application on file and with a few letters from him from
time to time to the parties he interviewed, it is entire-

ly possible that something may De developed for next fall
which is the time he says he would want to get under waye.

In the meantime, T will keep my eyes open
glso for anything which might fit into the picture.

PE.RB
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1508-10 GRAND AVENUE

PHONE GRAND 1911

Kansas Crry,MO.  uay 10, 1938

Dr. Forrest €. Allen

c/o'University of Kansas
Lawrence, Kan.

Dear Phog:

Thank you for vour letter of the 6th.
The two mats were delivered yesterday
and we have instructed the factory to

start the work of recovering these mats

on & basis as outlined to you in our
letter of Marcn 2lst.

You undoubtedly will be able to return
them within the next week,.

Thank you very much for this business.

Kindest pnersonal regards.

jre;m
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President General Secretary and Editor Graduate Magazine Vice-President

CHESTER WOODWARD, p'96 FRED ELLSWORTH,'22 ROBERT T. PRICE, 127
Topeka Lawrence Osage City
Directors : # Directors
HELEN RHODA HOOPES, 13, g’14 The University of Kansas T. J. STRICKLER, e’06
Lawrence Scarritt Bldg., K.C., Mo.
ROLAND BOYNTON,'14, I'16 & & ® MYRA LITTLE REITZ,'32
Topeka 1404 E. 77th, K.C., Mo.
CLEQA L'?CABOI;{_'N{OI“I e o | JUSTICE WALTER G.THIELE, I'10
ik s it e s HEADQUARTERS - ROOM 2 - ADMINISTRATION BUILDING Topeka
GEORGE MARCH,‘08, e'09 BRUCE HURD, I'14
Lawrence , Topeka
MARIA SLADE MAY,'16 = JOHN E. BOYER,’28, 1’30
Atchison Lawrence Kansas W.K.H. Bldg., Wichita
May 3, 1938

Dre. Forrest C. Allen
105 Robinson Gymnasium

Campus

Dear Phog:

I am obliged for your note about Art Hodson.
He Jjumped center and then played stationary guard on
my La Cygne High School team=--the one product of my
coachinge It's too bad that Art couldn't have gone
to college, because he was quite as handy with his
mits as Dick Harpe

I have been planning to write you or call you or
something to express my appreciation of your going
out so much this spring over the state. That is doing

the University a lot of goode
With best regards, I am

Very truly,

Secretary

FEs:ehl

Active Membership, with Graduate Magazine Subscription, $3 Annually. Life Membership, $60 Single Payment or 10 Instaliments of $7.50.
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1422-24 GRAND AVENUE

Kansas Ciry,Mo. April 14, 1938

Dr. Forrest C. Allen

c/o University of Kansas
Lawrence, Kan.

Dear Phog:

Thank you for your letter of April l3th.

On the order for the three 36 x 3 ft. tarred
tennis nets, we wish to say that this length
as you xnow we do not carry in stock in the
tarred and we have therefore today instructed

the factory in Chicago to forward these nets
to you direct.

We have urged them to mekxe prompt shivment,
but in view of the fact that they are tarred,
it will take sometime for the tar to dry and

it may be about 10 days before you get them.

However, we will do the very best we can to
get them out to you.

Thank you very much for the order and with
best versonal wishes.

“It Pays to Play”

— h,mr
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1422-2494 GRAND AVENUE

Kansas Crry,Mo.  April 1, 1938

Dr. Forrest C. Allen
c/ 0 University of Kansas
Lawrence, Kan,

Dear Phog:

Answering your letter of March 31lst, we wish to say that we
haven't the exact length net with which to submit a sample.

However, this net that we describe to you in our letter of
March 22nd is exactly the same net as our #55 shown on pege
14 of our Spring catalog, except the net on which we have
bid is 38 ft. long and the #555 net is 42 ft. long.

Under the circumstances, we are going to suggest to Taft
Talbot the next time he is going to lLawrence to take along
one of our #55 nets so that you can see the quality.

If the twine that is used in our #55H net, which is a 21
thread tarred twine, is not heavy enough please understand

that we can furnish these nets in #30 twine and in fact up
to as heavy as #48 thread twine if desired at an additional

cost.

We would suggest therefore, Phog, in your bid if you find that
you do not like the #1 tarred twine and want a heavier net
that you simply specify in your bid the length you d esire

the net, the width, canvas bound, tarred and also mention

that you want a Manila rope top line and the usual cotton
bottom line. If you give these specifications, they will

of course have to be lived up to in any bld that was furnished
you.

However, before making your decisiomn possibly you would like
to see the sample of the #5HH net and we will ask Taft Talbot,

who is now in Oklahoma -=- just as soon as he returns to show
you this sample,

Best wishes,

Yours truly,

l. D- C:" :
- T ~

v o

T ARIGS (L
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422 -24 GRAND AVENUE

Kansas City,MO. March 22, 1938

Dr. Forrest C. Allen
c/o University of Kansas
Physical Education Dept.
lawrence, Kan.

Dear Phog:

Paft Talbot writes under date of the 2lst that you
are going to be interested in the price of 36 ft.

tarred tennis nets.

I believe for many years, Phog, you have spec;if ied
the 38 ft. tennis net, 3 ft. wide made from #2l

thread twinftarred with Manila rope top line bound.
with heavy duck at top and cotton bottom line.

I rather assume that you are still going to continue

that same length net. ' According to our records, 1if
they are correct, the last bunch of these that you

purchased from us was May 5th, 1934 -~ four years
azo. Whether you have purchased any since, 1 do no?
know, although that is rather an unusual length

of time for nets to last.

Nets as outlined above would cost you each $6. 75.
If you desire the above nets to be 30 ft. long,

they would cost you $6. 45,

Also Teft stated that you wanted to know if the
sponge rubber mats, on which we quoted you yesterday,

have handles at the edges and we wish to advise that
we believe they are made in that way, although the

description in the catalog of them does not say so.
However, it certainly would be an easy matter to

have handles placed on the edges of these, the
same as on the regular mats, because the handles are

stitched to the cover and these are covered with
black rubberized duck.

Thanks a lot for the inquiry and we hope we will
be able to serve you.
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422 -24 GRAND AVENUE

Kansas City,MoO. March 21, 1938

Dr. Forrest C. Allen

c/o University of Kansas
Physical Education Dept.
Lawrence, Kan.

Dear Phog:

Taft Talbot came in today with the request that we quote you
on recovering your wrestling mats,

As we recall it, these mats are of course two inches thick. We
do not know just the dimensions of the mats otherwise, but we
can cover these with 15 ounce duck, the same duck that they
were covered with at the time they were made and retuft them

at 37¢ per square foot. You can arrive of course at the cost
per mat by simply measuring your mats. For instance if they

are 5 ft. by & ft. that would be 40 sq. ft, which would figure
out on that basis, $14.80 per mat.

This covering is put on right over the old covering and re=tufted,
so that it really makes practically new mats out of them. You
also ask for a quotation for new wrestling mats and we have mailed
you under separate cover today a copy of our Spring and Summer
Athletic Equipment catalog #69AW and refer you to page 39,

You will note that we quote two grades of mats viz the Premier
Grade and The Standard Grade. The Premier Grade is filled with
finest grade Ozite curled hair felt. A mat 2 inches thick in
this grade would cost you per square ft. 69 6/10#. The Standard
Grade, which is exactly the same as the Premier Grade, except

that it is filled with a combination of jute and hair felt filler,
would cost you per sqaure ft., 5H 2/10¢.

We rather imagine for Kansas University use, you had better specify
the Premier Grade, although a very large proportion of our sales,
generally to the Intermediate Schools is in the Standard Grade.

Taft further states that you are interested in a quotation on sponge
rubber mats and while we do not carry these in stock, we can obtain
them for you from the factory. The makers claim regarding the
sponge rubber mat that it is more resilient and shock absorbing.

“It Pays to Play”

il 3o
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These mats are made of a soft velvety sponge rubber, covered
with extra heavy, black rubberized duck. The mat can be easily
washed and is therefore also sanitary. These mats in the 2 inch
thickness in any dimensions desired would cost you per sqaure ft., 4
95¢.
Please understand, Phog, that these sponge rubbed mats are not
tufted. Taft also asks us to quote you on a wall mat hanger
and while we have an illustration in a factory catalog of these

hangers, we haven't at present got a net quotation on them.

. J.';;‘ -.-"" .,-,.-- I';
Tt oyt Sy NG

We are attaching this illustration herpﬂ.th, Phog, their #1213

and list at $3:30 per hanger. We rather imagine it would not cost t

to exceed $2.20 per hanger. Uf courfe each mat would require, we
assume, one pair of them. If you agre Interested in these hangers,
we will be very glad to get them for you and assure you we will
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We want to thank you for the courtesy shown Taft Talbot while in
Lawrence and also want to congratulate you on the wonderful showing

of your basketball team this season,

Best personal wishes.

H F et L] - [] :.
B ¥ y ; ]
# i w - & '
 TURE W e SR S TITIL "'-"..,r- b ay =T R
ek ;u.u..é.-ﬂw..f-u---mm..f T2 L NN :....-:‘*5;;'-".

Very truly yours,
R. S. ELLIOTT ARMS CO,

‘41’!"'/ /

g -

'i,'

| jre;m :

P.S, Since writ ing the above I have located the quotation on the
mats hangers, #1213 and they would cost you $2.25 each. That would

{.,. / be $4.50 per pair. i

WALL MAT HANGERS
No. 1213

Preserve the life
. of ot
being knocked abou{our log 2 keid fts

Place it convenj -
nientl '
reassure scmitcxtion.y T el

A sturdy Swingin
four two-inch mats.
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